Illuminated Tactile Switches B3W-9 257
Illuminated Tactile Switches
B3W-9
Compact Illuminated Tactile Switch with
2 LEDs
• Compact construction (10 x 10 mm and 12 x 12 mm with
11 mm height) with bright and uniform illumination.
• Three-color illumination (red LED + green LED = orange).
• Standard force (160 gf) and high-force (230 gf) models.
• RoHS Compliant
Features
Model Number Structure
1. Cap width
0: 10 x 10 mm
1: 12 x 12 mm
2. Operating force
0: Standard (OF = 160 gf)
2: High-force (OF = 230 gf)
3. LED color
R: Red
G: Green
HG: Green (high brightness)
Y: Yellow
B: Blue
RG: Red + Green (Combination of LED colors)
RB: Red + Blue (Combination of LED colors)
4. No. of LEDs
1: 1
2: 2
5. Cap
R: Red
G: Green
Y: Yellow
B: Blue
C: Transparent
N: Milky white
Note: 1. Switches with two LEDS are only available with Transparent
or Milky White caps.
2. If a tricolour operation is required, use the Red+Green (RG)
combination with the milky white cap. Simultaneous illumi-
nation of these two LEDs will produce Orange.
Bright and uniform illumination
• Compact construction 10 × 10 × 11 mm
(W × D × H) and 12 × 12 × 11 mm (W × D
× H)  equipped with 2 LEDs.
• Uniquely constructed diffusion panel.
Three-color illumination
• Simultaneous use of red and green
LEDs create a third color (orange).
Snap-action contact construction
for a positive click action.
• Models available with two different
operating forces, standard force (160 gf)
and high-force (230 gf).
High contact reliability
• Sealed construction provides high
contact reliability.
1 2 3 4 5
B3W-90@@-@@@
258 Illuminated Tactile Switches B3W-9
Ordering Information
■ 10 x 10 mm Switches
Standard force High-force
Force LED
Colour
No. of
LEDs
Cap color Model
Standard
force
(OF = 160 gf)
Blue 1 Blue B3W-9000-B1B
Transparent B3W-9000-B1C
Milky white B3W-9000-B1N
2 Blue B3W-9000-B2B
Transparent B3W-9000-B2C
Milky white B3W-9000-B2N
Green 1 Green B3W-9000-G1G
Transparent B3W-9000-G1C
Milky white B3W-9000-G1N
2 Green B3W-9000-G2G
Transparent B3W-9000-G2C
Milky white B3W-9000-G2N
Green
(High
brightness)
1 Green B3W-9000-HG1G
Transparent B3W-9000-HG1C
Milky white B3W-9000-HG1N
2 Green B3W-9000-HG2G
Transparent B3W-9000-HG2C
Milky white B3W-9000-HG2N
Red 1 Red B3W-9000-R1R
Transparent B3W-9000-R1C
Milky white B3W-9000-R1N
2 Red B3W-9000-R2R
Transparent B3W-9000-R2C
Milky white B3W-9000-R2N
Yellow 1 Yellow B3W-9000-Y1Y
Transparent B3W-9000-Y1C
Milky white B3W-9000-Y1N
2 Yellow B3W-9000-Y2Y
Transparent B3W-9000-Y2C
Milky white B3W-9000-Y2N
Red + Blue 2 Transparent B3W-9000-RB2C
Red+
Green
2 Transparent B3W-9000-RG2C
Milky white B3W-9000-RG2N
Red+High
Brightness
Green
2 Transparent B3W-9000-RHG2C
Force LED
Colour
No. of
LEDs
Cap color Model
High-force
(OF = 230 gf)
Blue 1 Blue B3W-9002-B1B
Transparent B3W-9002-B1C
Milky white B3W-9002-B1N
2 Blue B3W-9002-B2B
Transparent B3W-9002-B2C
Milky white B3W-9002-B2N
Green 1 Green B3W-9002-G1G
Transparent B3W-9002-G1C
Milky white B3W-9002-G1N
2 Green B3W-9002-G2G
Transparent B3W-9002-G2C

262 Illuminated Tactile Switches B3W-9
Accessories - Text Combination Films for B3W-9
Model Number Structure
1. Color
R: Red
2. Color
B: Blue
G: Green
3. Color and text combination
F1: Red OFF
Blue or green ON
F4: Red
Blue or green
F5: Red
Blue or green
Note: 1. Three ‘text combinations’ are available.
2. Films can also be customized with other text for 50 sheets (1,250 films) per lot. Delivery time is approximately five weeks.
(Ask your OMRON representative for details.)
Note: Minimum Order = 25 films/sheet (B3W-9 Films are sold in units of 25 films. Orders must be made in multiples of 25, the quantity per sheet.)
Recommended B3W-9 Switches
Note: Use the following 2 LED versions of the B3W-9’s with the above mentioned films for best results
Note: Text Combination Films are sold without the Switches. Order one of the above models of B3W-9 Illuminated Tactile Switches separately.
Text Combination Films for B3W-9
Illuminated Tactile Switches
• Display two different labels in combination with a single
2-LED B3W-9 Switch.
• Color combinations: Red/Green or Red/Blue
1 2 3
B3W-9@@-F@
Text Combinations LED colors Model
"OFF" and "ON"
Red/Blue B3W-9RB-F1
Red/Green B3W-9RG-F1
" " and " "
Red/Blue B3W-9RB-F4
Red/Green B3W-9RG-F4
" " and " "
Red/Blue B3W-9RB-F5
Red/Green B3W-9RG-F5
Operating force 2-LED Switches Red/Blue Red/Bright green
Standard-force Switches B3W-9000-RB2C B3W-9000-RHG2C
High-force Switches B3W-9002-RB2C B3W-9002-RHG2C
Illuminated Tactile Switches B3W-9 263
Safety Precautions
■ Precautions for Correct Use
Electrical Standards
All Use the Switch within the rated voltage and current ranges, other-
wise the Switch may have a shortened life expectancy, radiate heat,
or burn out. This particularly applies to the instantaneous voltages
and currents when switching.
Soldering
1. Soldering Precautions
• Before any kind of soldering, test to confirm that soldering can
be performed properly. Otherwise the Switch may be deformed
by the soldering heat depending on the type of PCB, pattern, or
lands of the PCB.
• Do not solder the Switch more than twice, including rectification
soldering. Wait for at least five minutes between the first and
second soldering to allow the temperature to return to normal.
Continuous soldering may cause the casing to melt or deterio-
rate the Switch characteristics.
2. Automatic Soldering Baths (Wave Soldering)
• Soldering temperature: 260°C max.
• Soldering time: 5 s max. for a 1.6-mm thick single-side PCB
• Preheating temperature: 100°C max. (ambient temperature)
• Preheating time: Within 60 s
• Precautions
Make sure that no flux will rise above the level of the PCB.
Also make sure that flux is not applied to the switch terminals or
to the mounting surface of the PCB. If flux overflows onto the
mounting surface of the PCB, it may enter the Switch and cause
a malfunction.
3. Manual Soldering